
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

Call-in meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 6th July, 2016 at 9.00 am

(No pre-meeting)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Illingworth Kirkstall;
K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;

M Robinson Harewood;
R. Stephenson Harewood;

K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers stated in the agenda 
and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below:

9.0 Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential information would be 
disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, and minutes will also be 
excluded.

9.2 Confidential information means
(a) information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which forbid its 

public disclosure or 
(b) information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another Act or 

by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an individual, must not be 
disclosed under the data protection and human rights rules. 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access
10.1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the 

business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information would be 
disclosed provided:
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the exempt information 
giving rise to the exclusion of the public.

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or otherwise, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also be 
excluded. 

10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect their 
possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that the meeting 
will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in 
Article 6.

10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 
condition):
1 Information relating to any individual
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 

negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority or 
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes –
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are 

imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

Agenda item 7 – Appendix A of the report 
is designated exempt from publication 
under the provisions of Access to 
information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  CALL IN BRIEFING PAPER

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development advising the Scrutiny Board 
on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 
decision.

1 - 6

7  10.4(3) COMMUNITY HUBS - PHASE 2 BUSINESS 
CASE

To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting background 
papers to an Executive Board decision which has 
been called in in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution in relation to the Community Hubs 
Phase 2 Business Case.

7 - 68

8  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN

In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusions 
and recommendations arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 25th July 2016 at 10 am 
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recordin
[...]
 ask any questions and points of clarification. 

 If necessary, this stage may involve further questioning by Board members of the 
witnesses in support of the Call In request. For the avoidance of doubt, there is no 
provision for the witnesses to cross-question one another.

 Once Members of the Scrutiny Board have completed their questioning of 
witnesses, the representatives of the decision maker will leave the witness table.

Page 2



 A representative on behalf of each of the parties to the Call In will be invited to join 
the witness table to sum up. The representative of the decision maker will be 
invited to sum up first if they wish to do so. Following this, the representative of the 
signatories to the Call In request will be invited to sum up having heard the 
discussion.

 The Scrutiny Board will then proceed to make its decision in relation to the Call In.

Options available to the Board

3.3 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 
wishes to take. In doing so, it may pursue one of two courses of action as set out 
below:

Option 1- Release the decision for implementation

3.4 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again.

Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.

3.5 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 
be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted 
to the decision maker. 

3.6 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and submitted to the 
Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be referred to the next 
Executive Board meeting for consideration.  

3.7 In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the Executive 
Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision.  In either case, this will 
form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject to any further call-in.

Failure to agree one of the above options

3.8 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 
action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will be 
released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In.

Formulating the Board’s report

3.9 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 1), 
then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no 
further action is required by the Board. 

3.10 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 
Option 2), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report setting out 
its recommendation together with any supporting commentary. 

Page 3



3.11 Due to the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is important 
that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting.

3.12 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue Option 2, it is proposed that there be a short 
adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny Support Unit, 
should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary. Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny Board 
will be invited to amend/agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item has been 
included on the agenda for this purpose).

3.13 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 
factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of witnesses, evidence 
considered, Members involved in the Call In process etc).

3.14 The Scrutiny Board is advised that there is no provision within the Call In procedure for 
the submission of a Minority R
[...]
by 
Executive Board at its meeting on 22nd June 2016 and issues outside of this decision, 
including other related decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s 
decision regarding the outcome of the Call In.

6 Recommendations

6.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 
procedure as detailed within it.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 none

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities)

Date: 6th July 2016

Subject:  Call In – Community Hubs – Phase 2 Business Case

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4.3

Summary of main issues 

1. This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

2.    Papers are attached as follows:
 Copy of the completed Call In request form
 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) presented to 

Executive Board at its meeting on 22nd June 2016.
 Scrutiny Inquiry report on the development of Community Hubs (as referenced in the 

Executive Board report)
 Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 22nd June 

2016. 

3. Appropriate Members and officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          
to explain the decision and respond to questions. 

Recommendations

4. The Scrutiny Board (Cit
[...]
ncil Scrutiny Support Unit

James Rogers confirmed that requesting the call-in would have no financial impact on
his service.

Reasons for Call ln:
All requests for Call In must detail why, in the opinion of the signatories, the decision
was not taken in accordance with the principles set out in Article 13 of the Council
constítution (decision making) (principles of decision making) or where relevant issues
do not appear to be taken into consideration. Please tick the relevant box(es) and
give an explanation.

X

X

Proportionality (ie the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome)
Due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers
Respect for human rights

A presumption in favour of openness
Clarity of aims and desired outcomes
An explanation of the options considered and details of the reasons for the decision
Positive promotion of equal opportunities
Naturaljustice

Explanation

There has been a complete failure to consult with service users around the proposed
closure of Horsforth Area Housing Office. The paper m¡srepresents the level of
discussion that has taken place with Horsforth Historical Society. No discussion had
taken place with the museum about the specifíc proposal to close the building at the
time the paper was published. The only discussion with the historical society to have
taken place was arranged after the publication of the report and at the instigation of
ward members.

The lack of consultation means that serious issues, such as the Historical Society's
lease on the building until 2029, have not been considered. This lease was drawn up
following a Heritage Lottery funded refurbishment of community space at the site. lt is
not at all clear what the implications are of prematurely removing from its intended a
heritage lottery funded asset, but this is precísely the sort of issue that should have
been resolved by consultation.

The report fails to address the wider issues of the selling off of assets in outer towns
and districts and the proceeds diverted to other areas and the lack of any community
facilities at all in some areas.

Page 10



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support Unit

l) Signature.

Print name ..
rc\\_<>\ r l(Tit"

The following signatories request that the above decision be called in

3) Signature

Print name..

4.,. l''\ I -Cly4'rd,rt.
J*P rr\i .. {:\, . Dttft? *qr}

4) Signature...

Print name... .. Çy*i.tr --.(æ.&. ñt d I.r.€

This form should be submitted to the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development
(Scrutiny Support Unit, 1st Floor West, Civic Hall) by 5.00pm on the fifth working
day after the decision publication date. The office is open from g.00am to
5.00pm.

(For further information on the Call ln procedure please refer to the Scrutiny Support
Unit intranet site, or contact the Unit on 39 51 151).

2) Signature

Print name.. Itn*rmñ &nt

5) Signature..

Print name.... ô:tSAÑDY L

Page 11



Leeds CiU Council Scrutiny Support Unit

For office use only: (box A)

Received on behalf of the of and Member Development by:

........(signature)

Date: ...?3..".. 6.'....1.( rime: .8,.k.f ssu rer: 49.\ç..¡.r.7..1.t.5 167

For office use only: (box B)

Exemption status
checked:

Date checked:

Signatures checked:

Receipts given:

Call ln authorised @*o
Signed: ,Fz*/'-
Date: ?8 é. 16

Validity re article 13

Receipt details:

Page 12



 
 

 1 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 22nd June 2016 

Subject: Community Hubs - Phase 2 Business Case 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes    No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, 
Pudsey, Gipton & Harehills, Headingley, Hyde Park & Woodhouse, 
Otley and Yeadon, Horsforth, Chapel Allerton, Alwoodley/Moortown, 
Middleton Park,  Killingbeck & Seacroft, Kippax & Methley, City & 
Hunslet, Morley South, Rothwell, 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes    No 

Is the
[...]
se elsewhere within the council’s asset portfolio. 
 

6.4.7 As regards property based revenue savings, the asset rationalisation proposals 
included within the programme provides property savings on fuel, rates and 
removes any future maintenance requirements.  

6.4.8 HRA will be recharged for office space occupied at the community hub sites and the 
cost of borrowing for the building works required to create the office environment.  
The remaining savings will be used to fund the borrowing required to fund the 
remaining development works. 

Page 23



 
 

 12 

6.4.9 The following table illustrates the specific property based revenue effects on 
general fund and HRA which will be used to support the capital investment required 
for phase 2. 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE EFFECTS 2016/17 2016/17 and

SUBSEQUENT 

YEARS

£000's £000'S

Premises Costs (savings) -10.0 -51.3

Supplies and Services 28.7

Prudential Borrowing 79.1 158.2

Recharge to HRA -78.1 -146.2

Net -9.0 -10.6  

HRA REVENUE EFFECTS 2016/17 2016/17 and

SUBSEQUENT 

YEARS

£000's £000'S

Premises Costs (Savings) -68.1 -150.6

Recharge for Office Space 45.0 90.0

Recharge for Prudential Borrowing 23.1 56.0

Net Saving 0.0 -4.6  

6.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

6.5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report and the report is subject to Call-In. 

6.5.2 The information contained in Appendix 1 is exempt under Access to Information 
Rule 10.4(3) as it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding the information) and contains 
property valuations for Council buildings which the report proposes are disposed of. 
It is therefore considered that the public interest in maintaining the content of the 
appendix as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information as 
publication could prejudice potential value of asset rationalisation.    

6.6 
[...]

above the standard quarterly monitoring of all scrutiny recommendations. 
 

Reports and Publications Submitted 
 
 
• Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) to Executive Board on 

Citizens@Leeds: Delivering Community Hubs across the city – Progress Update. 15 July 
2015. 
 

• Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) to the Citizens & 
Communities Scrutiny Board on Community Hubs – Session 1 Report. 9th November 
2015. 

 
• Presentation on Community Hubs – Standards & Design.  14th January 2016. 

 
• Briefing paper on developing new models of care in Leeds West. 

Page 60



 

Inquiry into the development of Community Hubs. Published May 2016 20 

 Evidence 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dates of Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny Working Group – Scoping exercise - 19th August 2015 
Scrutiny Board Meeting – Agreeing terms of reference – 14th September 2015 
Scrutiny Board Meeting – Session 1 of the inquiry – 18th January 2016 
 
Site visits (Session 2 of the inquiry): 
 St George’s Centre – 23rd November 2015 
 Armley One Stop Centre – 30th November 2015 
 Compton Centre – 1st December 2015 
 
Scrutiny Working Group – Session 3 of the inquiry – 14th January 2016 
Scrutiny Working Group – Session 4 of the inquiry – 24th March 2016 
 
 

Witnesses Heard 
 
• James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
• Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
• Lee Hemsworth – Chief Officer Customer Access 
• Steven Moore – Senior Community Hub Development Manager 
• Dayle Lynch – Executive Manager Strategic Asset Management 
• Ian Muscroft – Community Hub Development Manager 
• Jan Jackson, Community Hub Manager, Inner & Outer West Area 
• Nick Hart, North East Community Hub Manager, Reginald Centre 
• Jeremy Wainman, Commissioning Manager, NHS Leeds North CCG 
• Susan Murray, Head of Customer Contact 
• Bev Rice, Head of Li
[...]
RD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2016 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor J Blake in the Chair 
 
 Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
 D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
 L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon 

 

COMMUNITIES 
 

15  Community Hubs - Phase 2 Business Case 
Further to Minute No. 25, 15th July 2015, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) submitted a report presenting the progress which 
had been made to date on the Community Hub programme, specifically the 
delivery of the six Priority 1a schemes. In addition, the report also sought 
agreement to a number of proposals in order to progress Phase 2 of the 
scheme. Finally, the report also sought approval for the overall funding 
injections and authority to spend required to enable the delivery of the 
Community Hub Phase 2 programme. 
 
Responding to a concern raised with regard to proposals in Horsforth, it was 
highlighted that consultation would continue with local Ward Members and all 
other relevant parties on this matter, and it was highlighted that the related 
proposals remained ‘in principle’ whilst such consultation took place. 
 
With regard to proposals in Pudsey, emphasis was placed upon the 
importance of continuing to utilise Pudsey Town Hall as a venue for public 
meetings. 
 
With regard to Rothwell, a concern was raised regarding the declaration of the 
area office as surplus to requirements. 
 
Following consideration of Appendix A to the submitted report, designated as 
exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3), which was considered in private at the conclusion of 
the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a)  That the contents of the submitted report, and specifically the progress 
 made on delivering the Phase 1a Community Hubs, be noted; 

(b)  That the delivery of the Phase 2 of Community Hubs schemes, be 
 supported; 
 
(c)  That the contributions of £600k from the Changing the Workplace and 
 Corporate Property Management prog

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES)

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, M Harland, G Hyde, 
J Illingworth, P Latty, M Lyons, C Towler 
and N Walshaw

10 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of 
the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

Agenda item 7 – Appendix A of the Executive Board report is designated 
exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) ‘Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).’  (Minute no.17 refers).

11 Late Items 

There were no late items.

12 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however Councillor C Townsley drew the Board’s attention to the fact that he 
was President of Horsforth Historical Society.  

13 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors K Maqsood, R 
Stephenson, M Robinson and K Wakefield.  Notification had been received 
that Councillor M Lyons was to substitute for Councillor K Maqsood, 
Councillor P Latty for Councillor R Stephenson, Councillor C Anderson for 
Councillor M Robinson and Councillor C Towler for Councillor K Wakefield.

14 Call In Briefing Paper 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation 
to the procedural aspects of the call in process.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

Members were advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were:

Option 1- Release the decision for implementation

Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called 
In again.

Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.

The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the 
decision be reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report 
will be submitted to the decision maker.

In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board 
will be prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and 
submitted to the Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
referred to the next Executive Board meeting for consideration.

In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report, the 
Executive Board may vary the decision or confirm its original decision. In 
either case, this will form the basis of the final decision and will not be subject 
to any further call-in.

Failure to agree one of the above options

If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above 
courses of action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. 
the decision will be released for implementation with no further recourse to 
Call In.

RESOLVED – That the report outlining the call in procedures be noted.

15 Community Hubs - Phase 2 Business Case 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, together 
with relevant background papers, in relation to an Executive Board decision 
dated 22 June 2016 in relation to ‘Community Hubs - Phase 2 Business Case’

The decision had been called in for review by Councillors C Campbell,
J Bentley, J Chapman, C Townsley and S Lay on the following grounds:

‘There has been a complete failure to consult with service users around the 
proposed closure of Horsforth Area Housing Office. The paper misrepresents 
the level of discussion that has taken place with Horsforth Historical Society.  
No discussion had taken place with the museum about the specific proposal 
to close the building at the time the paper was published. The only discussion 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

with the historical society to have taken place was arranged after the 
publication of the report and at the instigation of ward members.

The lack of consultation means that serious issues, such as the Historical 
Society's lease on the building until 2029, have not been considered. This 
lease was drawn up following a Heritage Lottery funded refurbishment of 
community space at the site. lt is not at all clear what the implications are of 
prematurely removing from its intended a heritage lottery funded asset, but 
this is precisely the sort of issue that should have been resolved by 
consultation.

The report fails to address the wider issues of the selling off of assets in outer 
towns and districts and the proceeds diverted to other areas and the lack of 
any community facilities at all in some areas.’

The Scrutiny Board considered the following written evidence:

- Copy of the completed Call In request form
- Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 

Communities) presented to Executive Board at its meeting on 22 June 
2016

- Scrutiny Inquiry report on the development of Community Hubs (as 
referenced in the Executive Board report)

- Extract from the draft minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 22 June 2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Chris Townsley, Signatory to the Call In
- Councillor Jonathan Bentley, Signatory to the Call In
- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Board Member for Communities
- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer – Customer Access
- Dayle Lynch, Executive Manager, Strategic Asset Management.

Councillors C Townsley and J Bentley presented the reasons for calling in the 
decision.  

These included:

 Misinformation and a lack of consultation regarding the proposal to 
close Horsforth Area Housing Office.

 Concern about the impact of closure on members of Horsforth 
Historical Society.

 The need to ensure equality of provision across the city and meeting 
the needs of communities. 

In response to the concerns raised, the following points were made:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

 An outline of the community hub programme and development of a 
phased approach, which included a specific focus on identifying gaps 
in provision.

 Confirmation that a Community Hub is already formed in Horsforth 
library as previously agreed as part of the Phase 1a programme.  As 
such, the Executive Board report was providing a progress update in 
delivering the Phase 1a Community Hubs.

 Confirmation that feedback from the local community regarding 
development of the community hub programme had been 
overwhelmingly positive.  It was noted that consultations were 
undertaken in Horsforth through the Housing Office and the existing 
Community Hub.

 An apology from the directorate in making the assumption that 
Councillor Townsley was being consulted as Ward Member and in his 
capacity as President of the Historical Society.

 Confirmation that the proposals outlined in the Executive Board report 
enabled investment in community provision.

 Clarification regarding lease arrangements.  The Board was advised 
that the lease on the building was up to 2029.  As such, discussions 
regarding the conditions of the lease and alternative options were 
ongoing.

     
The Chair invited questions and comments from the Board and the key areas 
of discussion were:

 An update on the level of consultation that had been undertaken.
 Confirmation of the options already being considered regarding the 

future location of Horsforth Historical Society.  These were:

 To remain at the current location
 To relocate to basement of Mechanics Institute.
 To relocate to Horsforth Hall Park Depot (it was noted that this 

particular option had already been ruled out due to issues with cost 
and timing)

 The on-going commitment to continue dialogue with the Horsforth 
Historical Society to find an appropriate solution.  It was noted that a 
meeting involving interested parties was scheduled to take place in 
August to consider potential options.

 Assurances were sought that future consultations with Ward Members 
would be acknowledged separately to the need for wider consultation 
with local communities and interested parties.  

 A suggestion to review the general role of asset management in 
identifying and valuing available assets and particularly its role in 
establishing priorities linked to the Community Hub programme.  It was 
suggested that this be raised with the Chair of Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) for consideration.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 25th July, 2016

 Concern that not releasing the decision for implementation would delay 
the on-going positive work that was being undertaken with the 
Community Hubs programme.

 A suggestion that the Scrutiny Board continued to receive regular 
updates, particularly in terms of discussions with Ward Members and 
the local community, as part of its wider monitoring of the Community 
Hub programme. 

Following consideration of Appendix A of the Executive Board report, 
designated as exempt from publication under the provisions of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3), which was considered in private during 
the meeting, it was

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and information provided be noted
(b) That the Chair of Scrutiny Board (City Development) be made aware of 

the suggestion to review the general role of asset management in 
identifying and valuing available assets and particularly its role in 
establishing priorities linked to the Community Hub programme.

(c) That the Scrutiny Board continues to receive regular updates, 
particularly in terms of discussions with Ward Members and the local 
community, as part of its wider monitoring of the Community Hub 
programme. 

(Councillor J Illingworth joined the meeting at 9.40am during the consideration 
of this item.)

(Councillor R Grahame left the meeting at 10.25am during the consideration 
of this item.)

16 Outcome of Call-In 

RESOLVED – That the decision be released for implementation.

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 25 July 2016 at 10.00 am
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 10.40 am)


